
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, November 15, 2022 7:00 PM

Administration Building
400 East Loop 340

Waco, TX 76705

Agenda

I. Roll Call, Establishment of Quorum, and Call to Order
Presenter: Board President

II. Opening Ceremony
Presenter: Board President

III. Consider Listing of Agenda Items
Presenter: Board President

IV. Recognition Items
Presenter: Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields
IV.A. Dr. Sharon M. Shields - Educator of the Year Award Presented by the 

Cen-Tex African American Chamber of Commerce
Presenter: Board President

IV.B. LVHS Varsity Cheerleaders - 2022 Large Varsity Camp Champions
Presenter: Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields

V. Public Participation
Presenter: Board President

VI. Special Reports
Presenter: Board President
VI.A. Superintendent's Report

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VI.A.1. Student Enrollment Update

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VI.A.2. Calendar of Events

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VI.B. Report on Construction Financing Options

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VII. Consider Consent Agenda Items

Presenter: Board President
VII.A. Minutes for Meetings Held

Presenter: Ms. Lori Mynarcik
VII.B. Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VII.C. Budget Amendments

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VII.D. Consider Awarding a Contract for Purchase of Kitchen Equipment at La 

Vega Junior High School George Dixon Campus
 
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

VII.E. Personnel Items
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden



VII.E.1. Personnel Job Description(s) or Revisions to Job Description(s), 
and Paygrade Chart or Revisions to Paygrade Chart
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden

VIII. Action and Discussion Items
Presenter: Board President
VIII.A. Consider Monthly Budget Analysis Report

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VIII.B. Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations

Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden
IX. Closed Meeting

Presenter: Board President
X. Adjournment

Presenter: Board President

 



ROLL CALL, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, AND CALL TO ORDER 

  

The meeting was called to order at    m.  

 
Board of Trustees Members Present:       
 
         
 
 
Board of Trustees Members Absent:       
 
         
 
 
School Personnel Present:    
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
Others Present:    
 
  
 
  

 



BOARD PRESIDENT:   
 
THE OPENING CEREMONY CONSISTING OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
TO THE AMERICAN FLAG AND TO THE TEXAS FLAG WILL BE PROVIDED BY: 
 
    
(NAME, TITLE, POSITION, LVISD CAMPUS/DEPT.) 
 
  
 

PLEDGE TO UNITED STATES FLAG.  I pledge allegiance to the 
Flag of the United States of America, and to the Republic for 
which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty 
and justice for all. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG:   "Honor the Texas flag; I 
pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, 
one and indivisible." 

 

 



APPROVE LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Dr. Sharon M. Shields and Board President 
 
Background Information:  
Board Members are asked to review the listing of agenda items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



RECOGNITION ITEMS

A. Dr. Sharon M. Shields – Educator of the Year Award Presented by the Cen-Tex African 
American Chamber of Commerce

B. LVHS Varsity Cheerleaders – 2022 Large Varsity Camp Champions

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Board President

Background Information: 
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to recognize students, staff, and Board Members for 
exemplary accomplishments beyond the District Level.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Presented for: 
Board action     Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later    
 
Contact Person(s):   
Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
LVISD POLICY BED (LOCAL) -- Public Participation:  At regular meetings the Board shall allot 30 
minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to the Board.  Persons who wish to participate in 
this portion of the meeting shall sign up with the presiding officer or designee before the meeting begins 
and shall indicate the topic about which they wish to speak. 
 
Limit on Participation:  Audience participation is limited to the portion of the meeting designated for that 
purpose.  At all other times during a Board meeting, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate 
on matters being considered by the Board, unless recognized by the presiding officer.  No presentation 
shall exceed five (5) minutes.  Delegations of more than five persons shall appoint one person to present 
their views before the Board. 
 
Board’s Response—Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in 
response to inquiries, but the Board shall not deliberate or decide regarding any subject that is not 
included on the agenda posted with notice of the meeting. 
 
Complaints and Concerns—Complaints and concerns for which other resolution channels are provided 
shall be directed through those channels.  The presiding officer or designee shall determine whether a 
person who wishes to address the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively.  If not, the 
person shall be directed to the appropriate policy to seek resolution before bringing the matter to the 
Board at a subsequent meeting. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



SPECIAL REPORTS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
This portion of the meeting is to provide special reports to the Board of Trustees. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
This report is being provided for informational purposes. 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Superintendent's Report 

1. Student Enrollment Report
2. Calendar Events
3. Other Miscellaneous Items
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later        
 
Contact Person: 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on calendar and 
miscellaneous items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

             
 



Board Agenda Item 

Report from Hilltop Securities Related to Construction Financing Options 
 
 
 
Board action      Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Mr. Jeff Roberts from Hilltop Securities will be with us making a presentation of potential 
financing options for construction needs. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A – Special Presentation 
 
Motion:             
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The consent agenda shall include items of a routine and/or recurring nature grouped together under one 
action item. For each item listed as part of a consent agenda, the Board shall be furnished with 
background material. All such items shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless 
a Board member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration. The remaining items 
shall be adopted under a single motion and vote. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Approve Minutes for Meeting(s) Held 
 

Presented for: 
Board action    Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later            
 
Contact Person: 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields or Ms. Lori Mynarcik 
 
Background Information: 
The Board shall prepare and retain minutes or make a tape recording of each of its open meetings.  The 
minutes shall state the subject matter of each deliberation and shall indicate each vote, order, decision, or 
other action taken by the Board.  The minutes or tapes are public records and shall be made available for 
public inspection and copying on request to the Superintendent or designee. 
 
Fiscal Implication: 
None. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Board review and approval. 
 
 
Motion:  
 
Second:  
 
For:  
 
Against:  
 
Abstain:  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
  
 
  
 
  

 
  

 



La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees
Minutes of the Regular Meeting

October 18, 2022

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT – Mildred Watkins, Henry C. Jennings, Myron Ridge, Raymond 
Koon, Rev. Larry Carpenter, Randy Devorsky, and Brenda Rocha

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT – None

SCHOOL PERSONNEL PRESENT – Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Dr. Charla Rudd, Todd Gooden, 
James D. Garrett, Sandra Gibson, Chief Kerry Blakemore, and Lori Mynarcik

OTHERS PRESENT – Dave Thiel

CALLED TO ORDER – Board President Mildred Watkins established a quorum and brought the 
board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

OPENING CEREMONY – The Pledges of Allegiance to the United States Flag and the Texas 
Flag were led by Mr. Todd Gooden, Deputy Superintendent for Personnel and Administration.

APPROVED LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS – Motioned by Mr. Devorsky and seconded by Mr. 
Jennings, the Board unanimously approved the listing of agenda items.

PUBLIC HEARING ON THE LA VEGA ISD ANNUAL FINANCIAL INTEGRITY RATING 
SYSTEM OF TEXAS (FIRST) MANAGEMENT REPORT - A public hearing was conducted on 
the La Vega ISD Annual Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas (FIRST) Management 
Report, in which the District received a “SUPERIOR ACHIEVEMENT RATING.”

RECOGNITION ITEMS – None

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – None

SPECIAL REPORTS – Board Members received the following special report(s).

Superintendent's Information to the Board - Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Superintendent, updated 
the Board Members on upcoming calendar items and other miscellaneous information.

House Bill 3 (HB3) Board Goals Quarterly Report – The Board of Trustees received the 
quarterly report on the House Bill 3 (HB3) Board Goals for Literacy, Math, and College, Career, 
and Military Readiness (CCMR).

   

La Vega Independent School District                           Office of the Superintendent
400 East Loop 340, Waco, Texas 76705
254-299-6700   254-799-8642 FAX



La Vega Independent School District 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – October 18, 2022
Page 2

APPROVED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS - Motioned by Mr. Devorsky and seconded by Mrs. 
Rocha, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda items:

• the minutes for the September 20, 2022 regular board meeting
• the monthly tax collection recap and report
• the quarterly investment report
• the recommended substitute pay rate increases

ACTION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS - The following items were considered, discussed, and/or 
approved by the Board of Trustees.

Approved the Monthly Budget Analysis Report – On a motion by Mr. Koon and seconded by 
Mr. Jennings, the Board Members unanimously approved the monthly budget analysis report as 
presented.

Approved the Resolution for Reimbursing the General Fund for Potential Bonded 
Construction – Motioned by Mr. Jennings and seconded by Mr. Koon, the Board of Trustees 
unanimously approved the resolution for reimbursing the general fund for potential bonded 
construction.

Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations – None

Approved Superintendent’s Contract Extension, Salary, and Benefits – Motioned by Mr. 
Jennings and seconded by Rev. Carpenter, the Board of Trustees unanimously approved the 
Superintendent’s contract extension, salary, and benefits.

CLOSED MEETING – A closed session of the Board of Trustees was declared at 7:40 p.m. on 
October 18, 2022 as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code 
Section 551.074 to discuss a complaint against a Board Member, Board Member conduct, and 
possible options for Board response.  The closed meeting ended at 8:07 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT - On a motion by Mr. Devorsky and seconded by Mr. Koon, the Board of 
Trustees unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting at 8:08 p.m. on October 18, 2022.

Date of Board Approval

President, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees

Secretary, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees



Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only   

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later         

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
The District contracts with the McLennan County Tax Office for the collection of the current and delinquent 
taxes and penalty and interest on those taxes.  As part of this service, the Tax Office supplies the District 
with a monthly cumulative summary of taxes and penalty and interest collected.  Attached the Board will 
find the monthly tax collection recap and report prepared by the Business Office.  This report has been 
reconciled with the summary report received from the tax office.  

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report as submitted. 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega ISD

Tax Collection Report

Current Year M&O Taxes For Month of Year to Date

10 Oct 2022 Oct 2022

Original Current Roll  14,493,379.00$          

Adjustments $8,668.00 $8,668.00

Total Adjusted Roll 14,502,047.00$          

Current M&O Taxes Collected 221,704.00$               221,704.00$                

Current P & I Collected -$                              -$                              

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 221,704.00$               221,704.00$                

% of Current Taxes Collected 1.5288%

Current Year I&S Taxes For Month of Year to Date

Current I&S Taxes Collected 57,666.00$                  57,666.00$                  

Current P & I Collected -$                              -$                              

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 57,666.00$                  57,666.00$                  

% of Current Taxes Collected 0.3976%

Total Collections Current 279,370.00$               279,370.00$                

1.93%

Delinquent M&O Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent Taxes Outstanding 739,764.00$                

Adjustments ($10,830.00) ($10,830.00)

Total Adjusted Delinquent Roll 728,934.00$                

Delinquent M&O Taxes Collected 6,162.00$                    35,619.00$                  

Delinquent P & I Collected 4,351.00$                    12,644.00$                  

Attorney Fees Collected -$                              

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment

Total Delinquent Balance Collected 10,513.00$                  48,263.00$                  

% of of Delinquents Collected 6.6210%

Delinquent I&S Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent I&S Taxes Collected 1,717.00$                    8,555.00$                    

Delinquent P & I Collected 939.00$                       2,822.00$                    

Attorney Fees Collected -$                              -$                              

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment -$                              -$                              

Total Delinquent Balance Collected 2,656.00$                    11,377.00$                  

% of of Delinquents Collected 1.5608%

Total Collections Delinquent 13,169.00$                 59,640.00$                  

Grand Total Collections 292,539.00$               339,010.00$                

Paid YTD 323,544.00$                

Balance Remaining 14,907,437.00$          

97.88%



Consider Budget Amendments  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached X      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Section 2.10.6 of the Financial Accountability System Resource Guide, version 14.0, dated January 2010, 
states that budget amendments are mandated by the state for budgeted funds reallocated from one 
function level, and state and/or federal project to another.  These budget changes are usually the result of 
unexpected levels of expenditures in certain categories and must be amended in the budget for legal 
compliance. 
   
All budget amendments are required to be adopted by the last day of the fiscal year.  All necessary budget 
amendments must be formally adopted by the school board and recorded in the board minutes.   
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Budget amendments are moving from one function to another.  
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Approve the budget amendments as presented. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Original AmendedApproved DecreaseIncrease

Amendment Nbr Date Amendment Reason

Program: FIN5000

Page: 1 of

File ID: C

Fund

Date Run:

Cnty Dist:

199 / 3

161-906

11-09-2022 3:57 PM

GENERAL FUND

From  To

Budget Amendment Report

La Vega ISD

Amend Inc/Dec Only/Amendment Nbr/Detail

1

121666 10-06-2022 B121666 BUDGET CHANGE

11-6399.00-105-311000 -55,000.00.00 -54,000.001,000.00.00

23-6399.00-105-399700 -1,000.00.00 -2,000.00.001,000.00

Amendment 121666 Total 1,000.001,000.00

121668 10-11-2022 B121668 BUDGET CHANGE

11-6399.00-105-311000 -55,000.00.00 -54,000.001,000.00.00

23-6399.00-105-399700 -1,000.00.00 -2,000.00.001,000.00

Amendment 121668 Total 1,000.001,000.00

121678 10-20-2022 B121678 BUDGET CHANGE

11-6499.99-002-311000 -4,500.00.00 -4,000.00500.00.00

11-6499.99-002-338000 .00.00 -2,500.00.002,500.00

21-6399.00-002-338000 -4,500.00.00 -4,000.00500.00.00

21-6499.00-002-338000 -1,150.00.00 -650.00500.00.00

21-6499.99-002-338000 -3,000.00.00 -2,000.001,000.00.00

Amendment 121678 Total 2,500.002,500.00

121688 11-03-2022 B121688 BUDGET CHANGE

11-6399.00-105-311000 -55,000.00.00 -53,000.002,000.00.00

23-6399.00-105-399700 -1,000.00.00 -3,000.00.002,000.00

Amendment 121688 Total 2,000.002,000.00

121692 11-09-2022 B121692 BUDGET CHANGE

00-5742.00-000-300000 22,500.00.00 52,500.00.0030,000.00

11-6499.99-002-324000 .00.00 -3,000.00.003,000.00

11-6499.99-042-324000 -200.00.00 -3,200.00.003,000.00

41-6299.00-733-399000 -6,600.00.00 -24,600.00.0018,000.00

41-6411.00-726-399000 -4,500.00.00 -7,000.00.002,500.00

41-6411.00-733-399000 -8,500.00.00 -12,000.00.003,500.00

Amendment 121692 Total .0060,000.00

Fund 199 / 3 Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

6,500.00

.00

.00

36,500.00

.00

.00

.00

30,000.00

.00

22,500.00

-88,950.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

52,500.00

-118,950.00

.00

.00

End of Report

Grand Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

6,500.00

.00

.00

.00

30,000.00

36,500.00

.00

.00

.00

22,500.00

-88,950.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

52,500.00

-118,950.00

.00

.00



Consider Awarding a Contract for Purchase of Kitchen Equipment at La Vega Junior High School 
George Dixon Campus
 
Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Alongside the previously discussed serving line, other equipment at LVJH has aged too.  We solicited bids 
for specified equipment needed for the George Dixon Campus.  Items include new reach through coolers 
and warmers.  We received two responses, one from Waco Restaurant Supply and one from Douglas 
Equipment.  The scoring evaluation is enclosed. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
$67,778.20 from our Child Nutrition Fund; this has been approved by the Texas Department of Agriculture 
and was included in our excess fund balance spend down plan. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Award contract to Douglas Equipment for the sum total of $67,778.20.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:





































































Personnel Items 
 
Presented for: 
Board action    Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later   
 
Contact Person: 
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information: 
The following personnel items are submitted for board approval. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              

 



Job Description(s) or Revisions to Job Description(s), and Paygrade Chart or Revisions to 
Paygrade Chart

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only   

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. Todd Gooden

Background Information: 
The Board of Trustees approve revisions to the LVISD Job Description Manual and Revisions to the 
Paygrade Charts.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
Board approval of the job descriptions or revisions to job descriptions, and revisions to the Paygrade Chart 
as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



GENERAL MAINTENANCE I
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

________________________________________________________________________

Reports to: Director of Maintenance

Dept. / Campus: Maintenance Dept.

Pay Grade: A-403

Board Approval: November 2022
________________________________________________________________________

PRIMARY PURPOSE / FUNCTION:

Assist in directing and managing the grounds maintenance and operations of the district to maintain safe 
and attractive yards, gardens, and flowerbeds district wide.

QUALIFICATIONS:
Education/Certification:
High School Diploma or GED
Valid Texas Class C Driver’s License

Special Knowledge/Skills:
Ability to understand detailed written or oral instructions
Ability to communicate effectively
Ability to operate power-driven equipment

Experience:
Two (2) years related experience

Job Summary: Grounds and Landscaping

• Mow and detail all district grounds, including athletic fields
• Follow scheduled maintenance plan to care for lawns, trees, shrubs, and flowers by watering, 

pruning, fertilizing, mulching, caring for beds, and controlling weeds
• Plant shrubs and vegetation
• Assist with the preparation of athletic fields for games, including chalking fields
• Collect and dispose of leaves, dirt, rubbish, and refuse from district facilities
• Irrigation and sprinkler system maintenance including timer programming-repair and replacement 

of heads, water lines, wiring and valves
• Assist with sand/ice melt as needed
• Perform other duties and accept co-workers responsibilities as assigned by supervisor



GM II – Lead Grounds 

Safety:

• Operate tools and equipment according to prescribed safety procedures. Follow established safety 
procedures and techniques to perform job duties, including lifting and climbing

• Correct unsafe conditions in work area and promptly report any conditions that are not 
immediately correctable to supervisor

• Help keep vehicle, equipment, and tools in safe operating condition
• Inspect and adjust tools and equipment for safety and efficiency and perform preventive 

maintenance as needed
• Follow district safety protocols and emergency procedures

Mental Demands/Physical Demands/Environmental Factors:

• Tools/Equipment Used: Garden tools, small hand tools, heavy equipment including backhoe, 
tractor, power mower, and light truck or van

• Posture: Frequent standing, kneeling, squatting, bending/stooping, pushing/pulling, and twisting, 
work in tiring and uncomfortable positions

• Motion: Frequent walking, grasping/squeezing, wrist flexion/extensions, and overhead reaching, 
frequent driving

• Lifting: Heavy lifting and carrying (45 lbs. and over) on a daily basis
• Environment: Work outside, on slippery and uneven walking surfaces, frequent exposure to 

extreme hot and cold temperatures, dust, noise, vibration, exposure to chemical (herbicides and 
fertilizer) and electrical hazards, work around machinery with moving parts, may work alone, 
regularly work irregular hours, occasional prolonged hours, frequent districtwide travel

• Mental Demands: Maintain emotional control under stress

The foregoing statements describe the general purpose and responsibilities for this job and are not an 
exhaustive list of all responsibilities, duties, and skills that may be required.

_____________________________________ _________________________________
Employee Date

_____________________________________ _________________________________
Supervisor Date



GENERAL MAINTENANCE II
LEAD GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

________________________________________________________________________

Reports to: Director of Maintenance

Dept. / Campus: Maintenance Dept.

Pay Grade: A-603

Board Approval: November 2022
________________________________________________________________________

PRIMARY PURPOSE / FUNCTION:

Assist in directing and managing the grounds maintenance and operations of the district to maintain safe 
and attractive yards, gardens, and flowerbeds district wide.

QUALIFICATIONS:
Education/Certification:
High School Diploma or GED
Valid Texas Class C Driver’s License

Special Knowledge/Skills:
Ability to understand detailed written or oral instructions
Ability to communicate effectively
Ability to operate power-driven equipment
Knowledge of integrated Pest Control practices (Preferred)
Pest Control license (Preferred) or ability to obtain an apprentice license

Experience:
Two (2) years related experience
Ability to obtain or have a valid Pesticide and Herbicide noncommercial applicators license within one 
year of accepting position
One (1) year experience in Pest Control (Preferred)

Job Summary: Grounds and Landscaping

• Mow and detail all district grounds, including athletic fields
• Follow scheduled maintenance plan to care for lawns, trees, shrubs, and flowers by watering, 

pruning, fertilizing, mulching, caring for beds, and controlling weeds
• Plant shrubs and vegetation
• Assist with the preparation of athletic fields for games, including chalking fields
• Build and maintain good working relationships with athletic department coaches and staff
• Collect and dispose of leaves, dirt, rubbish, and refuse from district facilities
• Irrigation and sprinkler system maintenance including timer programming-repair and replacement 

of heads, water lines, wiring and valves



GM II – Lead Grounds

• Participates in purchase of materials related to grounds keeping, including fertilizer, mulch, tools, 
chemicals, sand, etc.

• Assist with sand/ice melt as needed
• Perform other duties and accept co-workers responsibilities as assigned by supervisor

Safety:
• Operate tools and equipment according to prescribed safety procedures. Follow established safety 

procedures and techniques to perform job duties, including lifting and climbing
• Correct unsafe conditions in work area and promptly report any conditions that are not 

immediately correctable to supervisor
• Help keep vehicle, equipment, and tools in safe operating condition
• Inspect and adjust tools and equipment for safety and efficiency and perform preventive 

maintenance as needed
• Follow district safety protocols and emergency procedures

Mental Demands/Physical Demands/Environmental Factors:
• Tools/Equipment Used: Garden tools, small hand tools, heavy equipment including backhoe, 

tractor, power mower, and light truck or van
• Posture: Frequent standing, kneeling, squatting, bending/stooping, pushing/pulling, and twisting, 

work in tiring and uncomfortable positions
• Motion: Frequent walking, grasping/squeezing, wrist flexion/extensions, and overhead reaching, 

frequent driving
• Lifting: Heavy lifting and carrying (45 lbs. and over) on a daily basis
• Environment: Work outside, on slippery and uneven walking surfaces, frequent exposure to 

extreme hot and cold temperatures, dust, noise, vibration, exposure to chemical (herbicides and 
fertilizer) and electrical hazards, work around machinery with moving parts, may work alone, 
regularly work irregular hours, occasional prolonged hours, frequent districtwide travel

• Mental Demands: Maintain emotional control under stress

The foregoing statements describe the general purpose and responsibilities for this job and are not an 
exhaustive list of all responsibilities, duties, and skills that may be required.

_____________________________ __________________________________
_____________________________________ _________________________________
Employee Date

_____________________________________ _________________________________
Supervisor Date



ACTION / DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The following items are included for board discussion and possible action. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Monthly Budget Analysis Report

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
The District compiles and reports revenue and expenditure data for all funds on a monthly basis.  The 
attached monthly budget analysis reports compare year-to-date revenue and expenditures to the same 
period from last fiscal year.  Monthly budget analysis reports are presented for the General Operating Fund; 
Child Nutrition Fund; and, Debt Service Fund.  The August reports are unaudited and preliminary.  There 
are entries that will need to made that will adjust these numbers, ie. receivables, payables.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Budget Analysis Reports as submitted.  

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



For the Period Ended 10/31/2022

10

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 10/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 11,749,191            11,749,191             334,690                 1,392,235              451,810                  1,487,450               11,297,381           3.85% 12.81% 16.67%

5800 STATE 19,988,196            19,988,196             3,643,197              3,646,572              8,029,587               7,889,684               11,958,609           40.17% 39.29% 16.67%

5900 FEDERAL 250,000                 250,000                  171                         54,196                    4,458                       62,355                     245,542                1.78% #DIV/0! 16.67%

7900 OTHER -                           -                          -                          -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 31,987,387$         31,987,387$           3,978,058$            5,093,003$            8,485,855$             9,439,489$             23,501,532$         26.53% 34.09% 16.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction 17,517,303            17,517,303             1,200,221              1,359,008              2,119,172               2,752,094               15,398,131           12.10% 18.36% 16.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services 305,194                 305,194                  19,676                    18,189                    38,368                     36,433                     266,826                12.57% 12.04% 16.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 512,993                 512,993                  30,509                    28,104                    48,060                     56,198                     464,933                9.37% 13.99% 16.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership 824,850                 824,850                  68,726                    58,670                    132,669                  119,480                  692,181                16.08% 20.65% 16.67%

0023 School Leadership 2,524,065              2,524,065               234,798                 194,040                 452,387                  389,118                  2,071,678             17.92% 17.73% 16.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation 839,423                 839,423                  61,705                    57,924                    117,202                  115,602                  722,221                13.96% 12.92% 16.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services 98,960                   98,960                     2,803                      -                          152,803                  -                           (53,843)                 154.41% 0.00% 16.67%

0033 Health Services 307,157                 307,157                  24,735                    24,734                    47,936                     44,949                     259,221                15.61% 16.58% 16.67%

0034 Student Transportation 2,098,978              2,098,978               181,702                 202,555                 181,702                  202,555                  1,917,276             8.66% 11.48% 16.67%

0035 Food Services 30,975                   30,975                     -                          -                          -                           -                           30,975                   0.00% 0.00% 16.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities 1,808,523              1,808,523               130,488                 150,712                 246,891                  266,877                  1,561,632             13.65% 15.56% 16.67%

0041 General Administration 1,659,454              1,659,454               173,640                 105,878                 302,281                  257,704                  1,357,173             18.22% 17.37% 16.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 3,768,921              3,768,921               623,503                 269,210                 1,143,284               487,466                  2,625,637             30.33% 8.99% 16.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services 568,002                 568,002                  73,303                    43,848                    151,417                  80,778                     416,585                26.66% 21.90% 16.67%

0053 Data Processing Services 1,248,883              1,248,883               193,345                 137,113                 273,086                  195,077                  975,797                21.87% 14.88% 16.67%

0061 Community Services 5,084                      5,084                       217                         -                          217                          -                           4,867                     4.27% 0.00% 16.67%

0071 Debt Service 281,000                 281,000                  -                          -                          11,884                     12,976                     269,116                4.23% 7.70% 16.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                          -                           -                          -                          -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP 27,500                   27,500                     7,968                      774                         9,468                       814                          18,032                   34.43% 3.13% 16.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges 229,000                 229,000                  -                          -                          -                           -                           229,000                0.00% 0.00% 16.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,656,265$         34,656,265$           3,027,339$            2,650,759$            5,428,827$             5,018,121$             $29,227,438 15.66% 15.11% 16.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (2,668,878)$          (2,668,878)$            950,719$               2,442,244$            3,057,028$             4,421,368$             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                        -$                         -$                        -$                          

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) (2,668,878)$          (2,668,878)$            (11) 3,057,028$             

100 EST. Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 13,948,273$           (12) 13,948,273$           

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) 11,279,395$           (14) 17,005,301$           

GENERAL FUND  -  199

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE



(1)   2022-2013 Approved Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year  

(2)   2022-2023 Amended Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board plus or minus any Budget Change Requests posted to the budget as of the date of the report10/31/2022

10
(3)   Monthly Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current month compared with the same period last year  

(4)   Year To Date Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current year compared with the same period last year

(5)   Difference Between Amended Budget and Current Year To Date  - Figures in Column 2 less figures in Column 4 (Current Column) equals balance 

left to receive(revenues)/disburse(expenditures) for the remainder of the Fiscal Year

(6)   Current Year To Date as A Percent of The 2022-2023 Amended Budget   - The percent of Current Year To Date revenues/expenditures to the 2022-2023 Amended Budget

(7)   Prior Year To Date as A Percent of The 2022-2023 Budget   - Ther percent of Prior Year To Date revenues/expenditures from the 2022-2023 Budget

(8)   Percent of Fiscal Year Elapsed as of The Date of The Report  - The percent of the Fiscal Year which has elapsed for the as of date of the report

(9)   Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures  - The excess (deficiency) of Revenues over (under) expenditures for the Original Budget, Amended Budget and Current Year To Date columns

(10)  Transfers In/Out  - The amount of any transfers made to the Approved Budget, Amended Budget or Current Year To Date Columns 

(11)  Net Change In Fund Balance  - The excess or deficiency of revenues over expenditures which would add to or take away from the beginning fund balance

(12)  Fund Balance - September 1  - The District's audited General Fund Balance as of September 1 of the current fiscal year.

(13)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaditied General Fund Balance the District would have if revenue and expenditures 

are equal to the 2022-2023 Approved Budget or Amended Budget

(14)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaudited General Fund Balance the District would have if the fiscal year ended on 

the last day of the month of the report.



For the Period Ended 10/31/2022

10

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES APP BUD AMEND BUD 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 10/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 84,616                 84,616                       16,944                13,383              32,252                  23,169                  52,364                   38.12% 17.80% 16.67%

5800 STATE 12,500                 12,500                       5,525                  4,751                14,151                  140                        (1,651)                    113.21% 0.25% 16.67%

5900 FEDERAL 2,556,347           2,556,347                 267,628              41,886              280,457                348,843                2,275,890              10.97% 15.99% 16.67%
7900 OTHER -                       -                     -                         -                         16.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 2,653,463$         2,653,463$               290,097$            60,020$            326,860$              372,152$              2,326,603$           12.32% 16.36% 16.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0023 School Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0033 Health Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0035 Food Services 2,629,463           2,629,463                 230,414              253,055            310,876                326,122                2,318,587              11.82% 13.34% 16.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0041 General Administration -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 24,000                 24,000                       2,785                  1,020                3,278                    1,534                    20,722                   13.66% 6.82% 16.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0061 Community Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0071 Debt Service -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%
0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 16.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,653,463$         2,653,463$               233,199$            254,074$          314,154$              327,657$              2,339,309$           11.84% 14.29% 16.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures -$                     -$                           56,898$              (194,054)$        12,706$                44,496$                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                     -$                  -$                       -$                        

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) -$                     -$                           (11) 12,706$                

100 EST. Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 1,001,475$               (12) 1,001,475$          

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) 1,001,475$               (14) 1,014,181$          

La Vega Independent School District

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

CHILD NUTRITION FUND - 240

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

(3) (4)



For the Period Ended 10/31/2022

10

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES APP BUD AMEND BUD 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 10/31/2022

5700 LOCAL -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

5800 STATE -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

5900 FEDERAL -                              267,628               -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%
7900 OTHER -                        -                     -                          -                          16.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES -$                      -$                            267,628$            -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                              41,034                 -                     317,392                 -                          (317,392)                #DIV/0! 16.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                              9,131                   -                     18,262                   -                          (18,262)                   #DIV/0! 16.67%

0023 School Leadership -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                              -                        -                     424                         -                          (424)                         #DIV/0! 16.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                              -                        -                     113                         -                          (113)                         #DIV/0! 16.67%

0033 Health Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0035 Food Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0041 General Administration -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0061 Community Services -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0071 Debt Service -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%
0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                              -                        -                     -                          -                          -                           #DIV/0! 16.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$                      -$                            50,165$               -$                   336,191$              -$                        (336,191)$              #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures -$                      -$                            217,463$            -$                   (336,191)$             -$                        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                     -$                   -$                       -$                        

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) -$                      -$                            (11) (336,191)$             

100 EST. Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) (12) -$                       

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) -$                            (14) (336,191)$             

La Vega Independent School District

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

ESSER III FUND - 282
(3) (4)

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE



For the Period Ended 10/31/2022

10

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES APP BUD AMEND BUD 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 10/31/2022 9/30/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 10/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 2,599,303             2,559,303             62,532                   327,044                  71,959                   90,966                    2,487,344           2.81% 4.72% 16.67%

5800 STATE -                         -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%

5900 FEDERAL -                         -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! 0.00% 16.67%
7900 OTHER -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 2,599,303$           2,559,303$           62,532$                 327,044$                71,959$                 90,966$                  2,487,344$         2.81% 3.09% 16.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0023 School Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0033 Health Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0035 Food Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0041 General Administration -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0061 Community Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0071 Debt Service 2,284,689             2,284,689             806                        -                          806                        -                          2,283,883           0.04% 0 16.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 16.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,284,689$           2,284,689$           806$                      -$                        806$                      -$                        $2,283,883.00 0.04% 0.00% 16.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 314,614$               274,614$               61,726$                 327,044$                71,153$                 90,966$                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                        

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                         

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) 314,614$               274,614$               (11) 71,153$                 

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 5,072,996$           5,072,996$           (12) 5,072,996$           

100 Less: Committed Fund Balance - Sept. 1 (3,773,224)$          (3,773,224)$          (3,773,224)$          

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaudited)                   (13) 1,614,386$           1,574,386$           (14) 1,370,925$           

3000 Less: Committed Fund Balance-Aug 31 
Available Fund Balance (14) 1,614,386$           1,574,386$           1,370,925$           

(projected and unaudited)                   

DEBT SERVICE FUND - 511

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)



Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            

Contact Person:    
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information:  
The Board of Trustees of any independent school district may employ by contract a superintendent, a 
principal or principals, teachers, or other executive officers for a term not to exceed the maximum specified 
in this section. In those independent school districts with a scholastic population of fewer than 5,000, the 
term of such contracts shall not exceed three years. The personnel department, campus principals, and 
management teams interview and check references on each applicant who makes application to become a 
member of the staff of the La Vega Independent School District. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Personnel salaries are a budgeted item. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Board approval of the contract recommendations as presented. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



LV Personnel Recommendations for employees
The following employees are recommended for employment for the 2022- 2023 school years.

I hereby authorize the administration to utilize my signature stamp to issue contracts to personnel and 
approve resignations as recommended herein. 

President, La Vega ISD Board of Trustees
November 15, 2022

Name Assignment

Mitzi Smith
Special Ed/Life Skills Teacher/LVHS

Replacing:  Shelly Trevino



CLOSED MEETING  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Board President 
 
Background Information:  
The Board may enter into a closed meeting after the following requirements have been met: 
 
 1. A quorum of the Board has first been convened in open meeting for which notice has been 

given. 
 2. The presiding officer has publicly announced in open meeting that a closed meeting will be 

held. 
 3. The presiding officer has identified the section or sections of the Open Meetings Act or other 

applicable statutes that authorize the holding of such closed meeting.  
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
A closed meeting was declared: 
 
        Beginning Time 
 
        Date 
 
        Sections of the Texas Government Code 
 
        Ending Time 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
Date and Time:             
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